

20-1944

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

THE GASPEE PROJECT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIANE C. MEDEROS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island
Case No. 1:19-cv-00609
Honorable Mary S. McElroy

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Daniel R. Suhr

Counsel of Record

Jeffrey M. Schwab

Liberty Justice Center

208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1690

Chicago, IL 60604

312- 637-228

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Joseph. S. Larisa Jr.

Larisa Law

50 S. Main St., Suite 311

Providence, RI 02903

401-743-4700

joe@larisalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Compelling the speaker to announce his or her sponsorship of an issued advertisement violates the right to speaker privacy.	1
II. The compelled speech provisions challenged here cannot survive strict scrutiny.	4
III. The donor disclosure provisions of the law are also unconstitutional.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Nev. v. Heller, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 3

Barenblatt v. United States, 360 U.S. 109 (1959) 12

Brown v. Socialist Workers 1974 Campaign Committee, 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 12

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 10, 11

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 3, 7, 8, 9

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 10

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963) 11

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995). 6

In re Does 1-10, 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007) 10

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 2, 4, 8

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 6

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 8

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 9

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 1, 3, 4, 7

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 11

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 4, 5, 6

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com., 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 3

Powell v. Alexander, 391 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 1

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 6

Riley v. Nat’l Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc., 487 U. S. 781 (1988) 6

Uphaus v. Wyman, 360 U.S. 72 (1959) 12

Wash. Post v. McManus, 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 4

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Worley v. Fla. Sec. of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) 2

Yes on Prop B v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
440 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 8

Statutes

17 R.I. Gen. Laws 25.3-4 3
